# OP \$90,00 852861

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Trailside Entertainment Corp.		10/05/2011	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NTN Buzztime, Inc.
Street Address:	2231 Rutherford Rd., #200
City:	Carlsbad
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92008
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85286154	STUMP! TRIVIA QUIZ
Serial Number:	85330775	STUMP! TRIVIA QUIZ
Serial Number:	85359240	WHERE ARE YOU THINKING TONIGHT?

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:(760)438-3505Phone:760.438.7400

Email: warner.broaddus@buzztime.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Warner R. Broaddus

Address Line 1: 2231 Rutherford Rd., #200

Address Line 4: Carlsbad, CALIFORNIA 92008

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Warner R. Broaddus
Signature:	/Warner R. Broaddus/
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 004643 FRAME: 0871

900204956

Date:	10/18/2011
Total Attachments: 5 source=NTN trailside IP assignment as filed	#page2.tif #page3.tif #page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004643 FRAME: 0872

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made effective as of October 5, 2011 by and between Trailside Entertainment Corporation, a Massachusetts corporation ("Assignor"), and NTN Buzztime, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement entered into among the Assignor, Assignee, Robert D. Carney and George Groccia of even date herewith (the "APA"), Assignor desires to assign to Assignee, by recordable instrument, all of its right, title and interest in and to the intellectual property set forth on Schedule 2.01(b) of the APA, as well as any intellectual property, registrations applications, and/or common law rights related thereto throughout the world (collectively, the "Intellectual Property"), together with the goodwill of the business pertaining thereto.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration for entering into the APA and for other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns, quitclaims, transfers and conveys to the Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, together with all of the goodwill of Assignor's business symbolized by or associated with the Intellectual Property, and any and all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future infringements. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests (as applicable) the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Intellectual Property and to issue all corresponding registrations to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment. Assignor and its successors and assigns shall execute and deliver to Assignee any necessary further documents or instruments and shall take any actions which may be necessary to effect the foregoing assignment or the recordation or perfection thereof.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

-1-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Intellectual Property Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR	1	ASSIGNEE
Trailside Entertainment Co	orporation, a	NTN Buzztime, Inc., a Delaware corporation
Massachusetts corporation	1/1	
By/	4	Вў:
Name: Robert D. Car Title: President	ney / /	Name: Kendra Berger
Title: President		Title: Chief Financial Officer

WC2-WEST:6WRC[1403933193.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Intellectual Property Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE
Trailside Entertainment Corporation, a	NTN Buzztime, Inc., a Delaware corporation
Massachusetts corporation	, 1
Ву:	By: Kudul DS
Name: Robert D. Carney	Name: Kendia Berger
Title: President	Title: Chief Financial Officer

# Section 2.01(b) Intangible Rights and Property

Serial Number: 85-286,154

Mark: STUMP! TRIVIA QUIZ (STANDARD CHARACTER MARK)

International Class(es): 016

Applicant: Trailside Entertainment, Inc. Attorney Reference Number: 1001.123.ST

Serial Number: 85-330,775

Mark: STUMP! TRIVIA QUIZ (STANDARD CHARACTER MARK)

International Class(es): 041

Applicant: Trailside Entertainment, Inc. Attorney Reference Number: 1001.176.ST

Serial Number: 85-359,240

Mark: Where are you thinking tonight? (STANDARD CHARACTER MARK)

Applicant: Trailside Entertainment, Inc.

## Computer Files

- All Stump! Trivia game Templates
- Questionnairey Templates
- Invoice Templates
- Any other Computer documents relating to Stump! Trivia and Questionnairey

#### Web Domain Names

www.Barstooltrivia.com

www.whaddayknowtrivia.com

www.Geekswhodrinkanswers.com

www.nerdswhoimbibe.com

www.questionnairey.com

www.questionairey.com

www.Quizoodle.com

www.Stumpbingo.com

www.stumptrivia.com

www.trailsideentertainment.com

www.primetimetrivia.com

www.teachers4trivia.com

www.teachersfortrivia.com

www.USAtriviadirectory.com

www.ustriviadirectory.com

W02-WEST:6WRC1\404018279.8

-4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004643 FRAME: 0876

Twitter feed @stumptrivia A Like Facebook page Stump! Trivia A Friend Facebook Page Stump! Trivia

W02-WEST:6WRC1\404018279.8

**RECORDED: 10/18/2011** 

-5-

TRADEMARK REEL: 004643 FRAME: 0877